
AGENDA 
ST. CHARLES CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

CLINT HULL, MAYOR  
MONDAY, JUNE 2, 2025 – 7:00 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
2 E. MAIN STREET 

 
 

1.  
 

Call to Order 

2.   Roll Call  
 

3.  Invocation  
 

4.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 

5.  Presentations 
• Proclamation - 11th National Gun Violence Awareness Day  
• Proclamation – LGBTQIA+ Pride Month June 2025 

 
6.  Omnibus Vote. Items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine matters and 

will be enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion on these items 
unless a council member/citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the consent agenda and considered in normal sequence on the 
agenda. 
 

*7.  
 
 

Motion to accept and place on file minutes of the regular City Council meeting    
held on May 19, 2025. 

*8. Motion to approve and authorize issuance of vouchers from the Expenditure 
Approval List for the period of 05/12/2025 – 05/25/2025 in the amount of 
$4,425,517.71. 
 

I.  Old Business 
 

A.  
 

None 

 
II. New Business 

 
 A.  
 

None 
 

 
 



 
III. Committee Reports 

 
A.  Government Operations 
  1. Motion to approve a proposal for a B-1 Liquor License Application for Pho 

Ly St. Charles LLC., dba Pho Ly, located at 305 W Main St, St. Charles. 
 

 *2. Motion to approve a Resolution authorizing an agreement with Intellias, 
Inc. to perform Infor Lawson implementation services for $27,200. 
 

 *3. Motion to approve a Resolution authorizing the purchase of one year of 
CityView support and maintenance services from Harris Computer Systems 
for $39,419. 
 

 *4. Motion to approve a Resolution authorizing the approval of an Esri Small 
Government Enterprise License Agreement for $42,200 per year for three 
years. 
 

 *5. Motion to approve a proposal for a C-1 Liquor License Application for     
Three Gingers LLC, dba Fox Social Bar and Grill, located at 106 E Main St,  
St. Charles. 
 

 *6. Motion to approve City property use and parking lot closure for the  
annual Farmers Market from June through October.  
 

 *7. Motion to approve a Sound Amplification Permit and a proposal for a new 
Class E-1 Temporary Liquor License for the Hops for Hope 5K to be held at 
Mt. Saint Mary’s Park on October 18, 2025. 
 

 *8. Motion to approve amplification and the parking lot closure of City Lot B for 
the CF Cycle for Life Bicycle Event. 
 

 *9. Motion to Approve Street and Parking Lot Closures and Use of Amplification 
Equipment for the 2025 Fox Valley Marathon.   
 

 *10. Motion to approve amplification and use of a portion of First Street Plaza 
for the 2025 Jazz Weekend. 
 

 *11. Motion to Approve the Comprehensive Staffing and Standards of Coverage 
Report for the Fire Department. 
 

 *12. Motion to accept and place on file minutes of the Government Operations 
Committee meeting held on May 19, 2025. 

 
 



 
B. Government Services  

  *1. Motion to approve a Resolution Authorizing a Construction Contract with SKC for 
the 2025 Crack Filling Program.   
 

 *2.  Motion to approve a Resolution Authorizing a Construction Engineering Services 
Contract with HR Green for the Stern and Stetson Base Reclamation Project. 
 

 *3.  Motion to approve a Resolution Authorizing a Construction Contract with Geneva 
Construction Company for the Stern and Stetson Base Reclamation Project. 
 

 *4.  Motion to approve a Resolution to Authorize Issuing Purchase Orders to BHMG 
Engineers for Engineering Services.   
 

 *5.  Motion to approve a Resolution to Authorize Issuing Purchase Orders to Quad Plus 
for Substation Maintenance Services.   
 

 *6.  Motion to approve a Resolution to Authorize Issuing a Purchase Order to 
Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories (SEL).    
 

 *7.  Motion to approve a Resolution Rejecting Bids for the Eastern Trunk Main Phase 
2B. 
 

 *8.  Motion to approve a Resolution approving a Notice of Intent to Joseph J. 
Henderson & Son, Inc. For the Well No. 8 Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation 
Project. 
 

 *9.  Motion to approve a Resolution Authorizing the Award of an Electric, Water and 
Sewer Rate Study to Baker Tilly Advisory Group Parent, LP.    
 

 *10.  Motion to approve a Resolution Awarding the Hourly Rate and Proposed Markup 
Cost Contract for Plumbing Repairs to JOS Services, Inc. 
 

 *11.  Motion to approve a Resolution Awarding the Hourly Rate and Proposed Markup 
Cost Contract for Plumbing Repairs to RJ O’Neil, Inc.   
 

 *12.  Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Sale of Items of Personal Property 
owned by the City of St. Charles via Online Auction to the Highest Bidder.   
 

 *13.  Motion to approve an Ordinance Amending Section E of Municipal Code 12.20.040 
to Reflect the Schedule Change of the Natural Resources Commission. 

 
C.  Planning and Development 

None 
 

 9. 
 

Public Comment 

10. Additional Items from Mayor, Council or Staff 



 
11. Executive Session 

• Pending, Probable or Imminent Litigation – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)  
• Property Acquisition – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)  
• Collective Bargaining – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)  
• Review of Executive Session Minutes – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(21) 
• Personnel –5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1) 

 
12. Adjournment  

 
 

ADA Compliance 
Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to participate in a public meeting should contact 
the ADA Coordinator, Jennifer McMahon, at least 48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting. The ADA Coordinator can be 
reached in person at 2 East Main Street, St. Charles, IL, via telephone at (630) 377 4446 or 800 526 0844 (TTY), or via e-mail at 
jmcmahon@stcharlesil.gov.  Every effort will be made to allow for meeting participation.  Notices of this meeting were posted 
consistent with the requirements of 5 ILCS 120/1 et seq. (Open Meetings Act). 
 
 

mailto:jmcmahon@stcharlesil.gov


P R O C L A M A T I O N

THE MAYOROFFICE OF

Gun Violence Awareness Day 
June 6, 2025

_______________________
Clint Hull, Mayor 

WHEREAS, every day, 125 Americans are killed by gun violence, and on average, there are more than 
13,000 gun homicides every year; and 

WHEREAS, Americans are 25 times more likely to die by gun homicide than people in other high-
income countries; and

WHEREAS, cities across the nation, including the City of St. Charles, are working to end the senseless 
violence with evidence-based solutions; and

WHEREAS, support for the Second Amendment rights of law-abiding citizens goes hand-in-hand with 
keeping guns away from people with dangerous histories; and

WHEREAS, to help honor Hadiya Pendleton, a teenager who was shot and killed January 2013 – and 
more than 100 Americans whose lives are cut short every day due to gun violence; and
 
WHEREAS, a national coalition of organizations has designated the first Friday in June as National Gun 
Violence Awareness Day; 

WHEREAS, today, we renew our commitment to reduce gun violence and pledge to do all we can to 
keep firearms out of the wrong hands and encourage responsible gun ownership to help keep our 
children safe,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Clint Hull, Mayor of the city of St. Charles declare June 6, 
2025, to be National Gun Violence Awareness Day. I encourage all citizens to wear orange to raise 
awareness about gun violence and honor the lives of gun violence victims and survivors; and support 
local efforts to prevent the tragic effects of gun violence.  



PROCLAMATION  

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

LGBTQIA+ PRIDE MONTH 
JUNE 2025 

 

WHEREAS,  the City of St. Charles, Illinois, enjoys the title, “Pride of the Fox,” in part because it 

  celebrates the diversity of the people who live, work, and visit St. Charles; and 

WHEREAS, all visitors and members of our community should feel safe, welcome, valued, 

respected, included, and supported by fellow citizens, educators, and community 

leaders; and 

WHEREAS,  LGBTQIA+ residents and their allies have made a visible positive contribution to the 

quality of life in St. Charles; and 

WHEREAS,  throughout history LGBTQIA+ people have faced and continue to face prejudice and 

discrimination; and 

WHEREAS,  the City of St. Charles stands behind our country’s founding principles of equal rights, 

liberty, and the pursuit of happiness for all people; and 

WHEREAS,  in recognition of the demonstrations known as the Stonewall Uprising in June  

  1969, the month of June is traditionally recognized as Pride Month in the United  

  States and in the State of Illinois;  

 

NOW THEREFORE, I, Clint Hull, Mayor of the City of St. Charles, in partnership  and support with the 

Equity and Inclusion Commission of the City of St. Charles do hereby proclaim the month of June 2025 

as LGBTQIA+ PRIDE MONTH in the City of St. Charles and call upon the residents of our community to 

celebrate the great diversity of St. Charles, work together to break down the walls of discrimination, 

intolerance, and lack of understanding; and promote full equal rights for all Americans, regardless of 

sexual orientation or gender identity; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of St. Charles will raise a rainbow flag for the month of June 

2025 as a sign of the City of St. Charles’ support for the principles of LGBTQIA+ Pride. 



MINUTES 
ST. CHARLES CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

CLINT HULL, MAYOR  
MONDAY, MAY 19, 2025 – 7:00 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
2 E. MAIN STREET 

 
 

1.  
 

Call to Order 
The meeting was called to order by Mayor Hull at 7:01 pm.   

2.   Roll Call  
Present: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, Ald. 
Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber 
Absent: Ald. Foulkes 
 

3.  Invocation  

4.  Pledge of Allegiance  

5.  Presentations 
• Impact Award – Youth Commission  
• National Public Works Week Proclamation 
• Memorial Day Proclamation 

 
6.  Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve the Omnibus Vote. 

Items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine matters and will be enacted 
by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion on these items unless a 
council member/citizen so requests, in which event the item will be removed from 
the consent agenda and considered in normal sequence on the agenda. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

*7.  
 
 

Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to accept and place on file minutes 
of the regular City Council – Old Business meeting held on May 5, 2025. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

*8.  Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to accept and place on file minutes 
of the regular City Council – New Business meeting held on May 5, 2025. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 



 
*9. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve and authorize issuance of 

vouchers from the Expenditure Approval List for the period of 04/28/2025 – 
05/11/2025 in the amount of $3,352,186.17. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

*10.  Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve and place on file the 
Treasurer and Finance Report for the period ending April 30, 2025. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

I.  Old Business 
A.  

 
None 

 
 

II. New Business 
 

A. 
 
 

Motion by Ald. Gehm second by Ald. Pietryla to approve a Resolution 2025-68 
declaring a vacancy in the office of City Clerk. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

B. Motion by Ald. Muenz second by Ald. Spellman to appprove a Resolution 2025-69 
to post an opening to fill the vacancy of the office of the City Clerk. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

C. Motion by Ald. Wirball second by Ald. Pietryla to approve a recommendation from 
Mayor Clint Hull to approve the appointment of Nancy Garrison as an Interim City 
Clerk. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

D. Motion by Ald. Pietryla second by Ald. Wirball to approve a recommendation from 
Mayor Hull to approve Appointments of Mayor Pro Tem and Committee Chairs. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 



E. Motion by Bongard second by Ald. Muenz to approve a Resolution 2025-70 
authorizing a Service Agreement with the St. Charles Business Alliance for FY 2025-
2026 in the amount of $830,000.  
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

F. Motion by Ald. Wirball second by Ald. Pietryla to approve a Resolution 2025-71 
authorizing a Service Agreement with the St. Charles History Museum for FY 2025-
2026 in the amount of $60,000. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

*G. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve a Resolution 2025-72 
Designating BMO Bank N.A. as an Authorized Depository and Designating Certain 
City of St. Charles Officials as Authorized Officers. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

*H. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve a Resolution 2025-73 
Designating BMO Bank N.A. as an Authorized Depository of the North Central 
Narcotics Task Force and Designating Certain City of St. Charles Officials as 
Authorized Officers. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried  
 

*I. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to Approve a Resolution 2025-74 
Designating BMO Bank N.A. as an Authorized Depository of Tri-City Ambulance and 
Designating Certain City of St. Charles Officials as Authorized Officers. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

                                   III. Committee Reports 
 

A.  Government Operations 
 *1. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve a Resolution 

2025-75 authorizing the purchase of a Pierce Enforcer PUC pumper fire 
engine for the Fire Department. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 



 
 2. Motion by Ald. Weber second by Ald. Gehm to approve the City parking lot 

closure and flag raising for an Inclusion Celebration. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

 *3. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to accept and place on file 
minutes of the Government Operations Committee meeting held on May 5, 
2025.  
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

 *4. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to accept and place on hold 
minutes of the Executive Session held on April 21, 2025. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

 
B. Government Services  

  1. None  
 

C.  Planning and Development 
  1. Motion by Ald. Weber second by Ald. Bessner to postpone motion to 

approve a Resolution Approving a Certificate of Appropriateness for 
Demolition of 217 Cedar Avenue. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

 *2. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve a Resolution 
2025-76 Approving a Third Amendment to the Intergovernmental 
Agreement between the City of St. Charles and Kane County regarding St. 
Charles Housing Trust Fund Administration and Management Services by 
Amending the “Amended Budget for Housing Trust Fund Activities” to 
Allocate Additional Funds to the Kane County Affordable Housing Fund.   
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

 *3. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve an Ordinance 
2025-M-13 Proposing the Establishment of Special Service Area No. 71 
(Munhall Glen) in the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, 



and Proposing the Imposition and Levy of Taxes at a rate not to exceed 
$0.30 per $100 of Equalized Assessed Valuation of all Taxable Property 
within the area for the purpose of paying the cost of providing special 
services in and for said Special Service area, and providing for a public 
hearing and other procedures in connection therewith. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

 *4. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve a Resolution 
2025-77 Authorizing the Mayor and City Council to Execute a Façade 
Improvement Grant between the City of St. Charles and Frontier Property 
Management LLC (216 Riverside Ave). 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

 *5. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis second by Ald. Wirball to approve a Resolution 
2025-78 Authorizing the Mayor and City Council to Execute a Façade 
Improvement Grant between the City of St. Charles and Preservation 
Partners of the Fox Valley (8 Indiana St.). 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

 *6. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis, second by Ald. Wirball to accept and place on file 
minutes of May 12, 2025, Planning & Development Committee meeting. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

 *7. Motion by Ald. Silkaitis, second by Ald. Wirball to accept and place on hold 
minutes of the Executive Session held on April 14, 2025. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Spellman, Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None.  
Motion Carried 
 

11. 
 

Public Comment 

• Anthony Catello stated that he submitted his name to become City Clerk. 
• Mike Foulkes from the St. Charles Veterans Center invited all to participate 

in the Memorial Day activities beginning at 6:00AM at the Baker Center. 
Followed by visiting local cemeteries, breakfast, parade, and after parade 
presentations.  

 

 



12. Additional Items from Mayor, Council or Staff 
Mayor Hull: 

• Expressed thanks to all for the handling of the Barry House information.  
• Expressed thanks to Peter Suhr and the public works department for all 

they do.  
• Congratulated all graduating seniors. 
• Encouraged all residents to attend the Memorial Day events. 
• Reminded residents that the City offices are closed on Monday. 
• Expressed thanks to the Police and Fire Departments for their participation 

in raising money for the Special Olympics. 

Ald. Pietryla thanked the Fire Chief for the recent shadowing experience.  

 
13. No Executive Session 

• Pending, Probable or Imminent Litigation – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)  
• Property Acquisition – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)  
• Collective Bargaining – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)  
• Review of Executive Session Minutes – 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(21) 
• Personnel –5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1) 

 
14. Adjournment  

Motion by Ald. Gehm second by Ald. Pietryla to adjourn the meeting at 7:41 pm. 
Roll Call Vote: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Spellman, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber; Nays: None. 
Motion Carried 
 

 
 

 

 
 Nancy Garrison, City Clerk 

 

 

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY OF ORIGINAL 

 

 

 

 

Nancy Garrison, City Clerk  

 
 



CITY OF ST CHARLES

EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST 5/12/2025 5/25/2025-

5/30/2025
 1000COMPANY

PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

      114 ST CHARLES ACE LLC

        124320  22.99 05/15/2025 87681/3 FUSE

 22.99ST CHARLES ACE LLC Total

      138 AFFORDABLE OFFICE INTERIORS

        132618  1,032.44 05/15/2025 73251 BUSINESS FURNITURE SUPPLIES

        132989  2,498.36 05/15/2025 74486 OFFICE FURNITURE

 3,530.80AFFORDABLE OFFICE INTERIORS Total

      139 AFLAC

 21.45 05/16/2025 ACAN250516092148FD   0AFLAC Cancer Insurance

 15.54 05/16/2025 ACAN250516092148PD   0AFLAC Cancer Insurance

 146.16 05/16/2025 ADIS250516092148PD   0AFLAC Disability and STD

 8.78 05/16/2025 AHIC250516092148FD   0AFLAC Hospital Intensive Care

 75.85 05/16/2025 APAC250516092148FD   0AFLAC Personal Accident

 73.65 05/16/2025 APAC250516092148PD   0AFLAC Personal Accident

 61.89 05/16/2025 APAC250516092148PW   0AFLAC Personal Accident

 403.32AFLAC Total

      145 AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC

        132939  199.98 05/15/2025 219267 SCBA REAR SHOULDER SYSTEM

        132888  706.00 05/15/2025 220491 CMC RESCUE: CAPTO RED

 905.98AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC Total

      160 ALFA LAVAL INC

        132996  118.26 05/15/2025 284099607 SCREWS

 118.26ALFA LAVAL INC Total

      289 D&A POWERTRAIN COMPONENTS INC

        133121  2,314.20 05/15/2025 262340 MISC SUPPLIES FOR VEH 1711

 2,314.20D&A POWERTRAIN COMPONENTS INC Total

      300 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC

        133293  4,660.00 05/15/2025 050525 MEMBERSHIP SO214708

        133293  264.00 05/15/2025 050525DM MEMBERSHIP MORMINO

1



PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

        133293  264.00 05/15/2025 050525JR MEMBERSHIP ROWE

        133293  264.00 05/15/2025 050525MM MEMBERSHIP MCCAUSLAND

        133293  264.00 05/15/2025 050525MMOLA MEMBERSHIP MOLA

        133293  264.00 05/15/2025 050525NH MEMBERSHIP HANISCH

 5,980.00AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC Total

      304 IQ DATA SYSTEMS

 879.42 05/15/2025 578041 BACKGROUND CHECK FY 24-25

 879.42IQ DATA SYSTEMS Total

      305 BADGER METER INC

        133127  3,124.58 05/15/2025 1727989 BADGER METERS

 1,461.84 05/15/2025 80194394 BADGER METERS

 4,586.42BADGER METER INC Total

      320 CITY OF BATAVIA

        133019  14,365.31 05/15/2025 MISC000319 NEW SYSTEM MAINTENACE&STORAGE

 14,365.31CITY OF BATAVIA Total

      338 AIRGAS INC

        133134  46.95 05/15/2025 9160399279 FLD CTNG CONCENTRATED

 46.95AIRGAS INC Total

      372 BLUFF CITY MATERIALS

        126064  4,480.00 05/15/2025 535053 STOCKPILE-MIXED LOAD DUMP

        126064  320.00 05/15/2025 535288 STOCKPILE-MIXED LOAD DUMP

        126064  160.00 05/15/2025 535289 ST CHARLES 3/20 STOCKPILE

 4,960.00BLUFF CITY MATERIALS Total

      429 SEDGWICK CLAIMS

        133286  500.00 05/15/2025 480006221987 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

 500.00SEDGWICK CLAIMS Total

      473 AT&T MOBILITY LLC

 144.96 05/15/2025 287307254089X05032025SERVICES THRU 4/25/25

 97.22 05/15/2025 28735142653X04272025 MONTHLY BILLING 3/20-4/19

 242.18AT&T MOBILITY LLC Total

      480 CERTIFIED AUTO REPAIR INC

        124500  100.00 05/15/2025 #25-04-20696 TOWING-2019FORD TAURUS-MP17946

2



PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

        124500  145.00 05/15/2025 #25-04-20761 TOWING-2015 MITSBISHI-AR41385

 245.00CERTIFIED AUTO REPAIR INC Total

      491 CHADS TOWING & RECOVERY INC

 75.00 05/15/2025 81987 TOWING SERVICES

 145.00 05/15/2025 82009 TOWING SERVICES

 220.00CHADS TOWING & RECOVERY INC Total

      499 CHICAGO METROPOLITAN AGENCY

        130483  4,000.00 05/15/2025 68577 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEENT

 4,000.00CHICAGO METROPOLITAN AGENCY Total

      506 CHICAGO COMMUNICATIONS LLC

        126289  21,701.97 05/15/2025 360596 RADIO SYSTEM - INSTALL & REPAI

 21,701.97CHICAGO COMMUNICATIONS LLC Total

      789 ANIXTER INC

        133118  160.93 05/15/2025 227441356 POWER CONDITIONER W/ ADJ LIGHT

        132777  2,425.15 05/15/2025 6349228-02 KITS WITH CABLES

 2,586.08ANIXTER INC Total

      826 BORDER STATES INDUSTRIES INC

        133329  2,773.74 05/15/2025 929967062 CHN CONN-SECONDARY MAIN

 2,773.74BORDER STATES INDUSTRIES INC Total

      830 ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH

        133091  1,919.00 05/15/2025 900007021 ESRI ARCADE TRAINING

 1,919.00ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH Total

      859 FEECE OIL CO

 477.88 05/15/2025 4166762 SURFER MAX - DIESEL

 477.88FEECE OIL CO Total

      870 FIRE PENSION FUND

 820.42 05/16/2025 FP1%250516092148FD   0Fire Pension 1% Fee

 9,822.79 05/16/2025 FRP2250516092148FD   0Fire Pension Tier 2

 11,862.91 05/16/2025 FRPN250516092148FD   0Fire Pension

 22,506.12FIRE PENSION FUND Total

      891 THE TERRAMAR GROUP INC

        132799  3,130.85 05/15/2025 76132 FORD EDGE - HEALIGHT FLASHER
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PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

 3,130.85THE TERRAMAR GROUP INC Total

      922 FOX RIVER STUDY GROUP

        133275  8,273.00 05/15/2025 032425 2025 FOX RIVER STUDY

 8,273.00FOX RIVER STUDY GROUP Total

     1127 INTERNATIONAL ASSOC OF FIRE

        133415  127.08 05/15/2025 000283539 MEMBERSHIP-DEPUTY CHIEF

        133415  120.00 05/15/2025 000286078 MEMBERSHIP-FIRE &LIFE SAFETY

        133415  168.33 05/15/2025 000291030 MEMBERSHIP-JASON PETERSON

 415.41INTERNATIONAL ASSOC OF FIRE Total

     1133 IBEW LOCAL 196

 218.50 05/16/2025 UNE 250516092148PW   0Union Due - IBEW

 913.28 05/16/2025 UNEW250516092148PW   0Union Due - IBEW - percent

 1,131.78IBEW LOCAL 196 Total

     1136 ICMA RETIREMENT CORP

 65.83 05/16/2025 C401250516092148CA   0401A Savings Plan Company

 300.02 05/16/2025 C401250516092148CD   0401A Savings Plan Company

 94.92 05/16/2025 C401250516092148ED   0401A Savings Plan Company

 597.32 05/16/2025 C401250516092148FD   0401A Savings Plan Company

 478.33 05/16/2025 C401250516092148FN   0401A Savings Plan Company

 311.12 05/16/2025 C401250516092148HR   0401A Savings Plan Company

 603.41 05/16/2025 C401250516092148IS   0 401A Savings Plan Company

 795.50 05/16/2025 C401250516092148PD   0401A Savings Plan Company

 1,364.82 05/16/2025 C401250516092148PW   0401A Savings Plan Company

 65.83 05/16/2025 E401250516092148CA   0401A Savings Plan Employee

 300.02 05/16/2025 E401250516092148CD   0401A Savings Plan Employee

 94.92 05/16/2025 E401250516092148ED   0401A Savings Plan Employee

 594.54 05/16/2025 E401250516092148FD   0401A Savings Plan Employee

 478.33 05/16/2025 E401250516092148FN   0401A Savings Plan Employee

 311.12 05/16/2025 E401250516092148HR   0401A Savings Plan Employee

 606.19 05/16/2025 E401250516092148IS   0 401A Savings Plan Employee

 795.50 05/16/2025 E401250516092148PD   0401A Savings Plan Employee

 1,364.82 05/16/2025 E401250516092148PW   0401A Savings Plan Employee

 1,709.61 05/16/2025 ICMA250516092148CD   0ICMA Deductions - Dollar Amt

 7,089.22 05/16/2025 ICMA250516092148FD   0ICMA Deductions - Dollar Amt

 855.00 05/16/2025 ICMA250516092148FN   0ICMA Deductions - Dollar Amt
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STAT_PROC

 1,962.30 05/16/2025 ICMA250516092148HR   0ICMA Deductions - Dollar Amt

 4,716.14 05/16/2025 ICMA250516092148IS   0 ICMA Deductions - Dollar Amt

 8,832.38 05/16/2025 ICMA250516092148PD   0ICMA Deductions - Dollar Amt

 4,321.83 05/16/2025 ICMA250516092148PW   0ICMA Deductions - Dollar Amt

 121.75 05/16/2025 ICMP250516092148CD   0ICMA Deductions - Percent

 4,991.09 05/16/2025 ICMP250516092148FD   0ICMA Deductions - Percent

 82.68 05/16/2025 ICMP250516092148HR   0ICMA Deductions - Percent

 478.94 05/16/2025 ICMP250516092148IS   0 ICMA Deductions - Percent

 3,203.32 05/16/2025 ICMP250516092148PD   0ICMA Deductions - Percent

 1,340.20 05/16/2025 ICMP250516092148PW   0ICMA Deductions - Percent

 200.00 05/16/2025 ROTH250516092148CD   0Roth IRA Deduction

 225.00 05/16/2025 ROTH250516092148FD   0Roth IRA Deduction

 20.00 05/16/2025 ROTH250516092148FN   0Roth IRA Deduction

 25.00 05/16/2025 ROTH250516092148IS   0Roth IRA Deduction

 920.77 05/16/2025 ROTH250516092148PD   0Roth IRA Deduction

 305.00 05/16/2025 ROTH250516092148PW   0Roth IRA Deduction

 903.84 05/16/2025 RTHA250516092148CD   0Roth 457 - Dollar Amount

 369.00 05/16/2025 RTHA250516092148FD   0Roth 457 - Dollar Amount

 50.00 05/16/2025 RTHA250516092148FN   0Roth 457 - Dollar Amount

 250.00 05/16/2025 RTHA250516092148IS   0Roth 457 - Dollar Amount

 1,980.00 05/16/2025 RTHA250516092148PD   0Roth 457 - Dollar Amount

 150.00 05/16/2025 RTHA250516092148PW   0Roth 457 - Dollar Amount

 1,340.99 05/16/2025 RTHP250516092148FD   0Roth 457 - Percent

 258.35 05/16/2025 RTHP250516092148PW   0Roth 457 - Percent

 373.64 05/16/2025 RTIP250516092148FD   0Roth IRA - Percent

 136.92 05/16/2025 RTIP250516092148PD   0Roth IRA - Percent

 56,435.51ICMA RETIREMENT CORP Total

     1140 IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC

        133040  336.94 05/15/2025 3173332813 COLIFORM

 336.94IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC Total

     1171 ILLINOIS STATE POLICE

 388.00 05/15/2025 20250306328/6367 FINGERPRINT FEES FOR LIQUOR LI

 388.00ILLINOIS STATE POLICE Total

     1193 IL DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

 252.50 05/15/2025 CNXXX124568X5526 UI ACCT # 0801567
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 252.50IL DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY Total

     1197 ILLINOIS FIRE SERVICE ADM PROF

 400.00 05/15/2025 050125 HODSON CERTIFICATION

 400.00ILLINOIS FIRE SERVICE ADM PROF Total

     1203 IL DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

 360.00 05/15/2025 050625 LICENSE APPLICATIONS

 360.00IL DEPT OF AGRICULTURE Total

     1215 ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

 2,758,536.44 05/12/2025 043025 IMEA-APR 2025 ELECTRIC BILL

 2,758,536.44ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Total

     1288 J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC

        132809  225.00 05/15/2025 9110037984 ANTOINE PALMER CLASS

        132979  297.00 05/15/2025 9110037990 BEN ROHDE CLASS

 522.00J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC Total

     1313 KANE COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE

 560.00 05/15/2025 043025 6 FENCE RELEASE & 1 COVENENT

 560.00KANE COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE Total

     1332 KANE DUPAGE SOIL & WATER

        131266  422.50 05/15/2025 FY25-102 INSPECTIONS 10/24-4/25

 422.50KANE DUPAGE SOIL & WATER Total

     1335 KANE COUNTY TREASURER

 1,565.70 05/15/2025 050625 PROPERTY TAX 2024

 2,348.08 05/15/2025 050725 PROPERTY TAX EASEMENT

 3,913.78KANE COUNTY TREASURER Total

     1430 INFOR (US) INC

 226,604.05 05/15/2025 P-559586-US0AB YEARLY MAINTENANCE 6/25-5/26

 226,604.05INFOR (US) INC Total

     1450 LEE JENSEN SALES CO INC

        133150  165.00 05/15/2025 0033025-00 NITORGEN BAL CONNECTION

        133150  145.00 05/15/2025 0033026-00 GAS CLIP SENSOR

 310.00LEE JENSEN SALES CO INC Total
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     1489 LOWES

-155.80 05/15/2025 90052/041025 CREDITS INV 989680

        133106  599.30 05/15/2025 979460/041725 MISC FASTENER SUPPLIES

        125924  41.70 05/15/2025 985123/042925 MISC FASTENER SUPPLIES

 155.80 05/15/2025 989680/041025 CREDIT RECEIVED 90052

 641.00LOWES Total

     1582 MCMASTER CARR SUPPLY CO

        133257  468.55 05/15/2025 45122390 FIRE-FIGHTING HOSE & SCREW

        133371  114.12 05/15/2025 45364697 VALVE W/HOSE THREADS

        133378  193.40 05/15/2025 45424766 STAINLESS STEEL HEX SCREW

        133383  423.73 05/15/2025 45426396 DRILL BIT SETS

 1,199.80MCMASTER CARR SUPPLY CO Total

     1603 METRO WEST COG

        133328  16,540.50 05/15/2025 5823 METRO WEST ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP

 16,540.50METRO WEST COG Total

     1613 METROPOLITAN ALLIANCE OF POL

 1,204.00 05/16/2025 UNP 250516092148PD   0Union Dues - IMAP

 157.50 05/16/2025 UNPS250516092148PD   0Union Dues-Police Sergeants

 1,361.50METROPOLITAN ALLIANCE OF POL Total

     1625 MID AMERICAN WATER INC

        133103  130.00 05/15/2025 246982A JAW SPUD WRENCH

 130.00MID AMERICAN WATER INC Total

     1637 FLEETPRIDE INC

        124871  175.55 05/15/2025 125336718 ROUND MUFFLER & LAP CLAMP

 175.55FLEETPRIDE INC Total

     1643 MILSOFT UTILITY SOLUTIONS INC

        133193  10,276.21 05/15/2025 20252888 IVR OCM CALLS CHARGES

 10,276.21MILSOFT UTILITY SOLUTIONS INC Total

     1704 NCPERS  IL IMRF

 8.00 05/16/2025 NCP2250516092148CA   0NCPERS 2

 8.00 05/16/2025 NCP2250516092148FN   0NCPERS 2

 8.00 05/16/2025 NCP2250516092148PW   0NCPERS 2
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 24.00NCPERS  IL IMRF Total

     1728 NIPSTA

        133231  2,350.00 05/15/2025 102224DM MORTENSEN CLASS MAY

 2,350.00NIPSTA Total

     1737 NORTH EAST MULTI REGIONAL TRNG

        133377  5,605.00 05/15/2025 376940 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP FEE-OFFICERS

 5,605.00NORTH EAST MULTI REGIONAL TRNG Total

     1745 NICOR

 220.64 05/15/2025 0000 6 APR 25 2025 ACCT: 55-00-99-0000-6

 315.00 05/15/2025 0000 6 MAY 01 2025 ACCT: 30-31-79-0000-6

 300.57 05/15/2025 0000 7 APR 29 2025 ACCT: 61-00-69-0000-7

 927.55 05/15/2025 0022 0 APR 28 2025 ACCT: 83-28-72-0022-0

 56.77 05/15/2025 0847 6 MAY 02 2025 ACCT: 19-39-03-0847-6

 7,154.32 05/15/2025 0929 6 APR 25 2025 ACCT: 17-18-43-0929-6

 148.43 05/15/2025 1000 0 APR 29 2025 ACCT 68-82-40-1000-0

 105.73 05/15/2025 1000 0 MAY 01 2025 ACCT: 52-09-10-1000-0

 54.46 05/15/2025 1000 2 APR 23 2025 ACCT: 24-53-60-1000-2

 505.37 05/15/2025 1000 2 APR 25 2025 ACCT: 53-14-51-1000-2

 56.25 05/15/2025 1000 3 APR 28 2025 ACCT: 20-68-91-1000-3

 53.29 05/15/2025 1000 3 MAY 1 2025 ACCT: 30-28-40-1000-3

 118.99 05/15/2025 1000 4 APR 28 2025 ACCT: 11-31-51-1000-4

 344.53 05/15/2025 1000 4 APR 29 2025 ACCT: 53-65-70-1000-4

 84.94 05/15/2025 1000 5 APR 25 2025 ACCT: 50-85-00-1000-5

 377.97 05/15/2025 1000 6 AP 28 2025 ACCT: 67-46-50-1000-6

 55.08 05/15/2025 1000 6 MAY 06 2025 ACCT: 67-14-30-1000-6

 1,062.16 05/15/2025 1000 8 APR 29 2025 ACCT: 28-08-50-1000-8

 148.43 05/15/2025 1000 8 MAY 05 2025 ACCT: 03-73-20-1000-8

 56.25 05/15/2025 1000 9 APR 25 2025 ACCT: 65-84-51-1000-9

 100.23 05/15/2025 1000 9 APR 29 2025 ACCT: 64-67-50-1000-9

 274.73 05/15/2025 1000 9 MAY 07 2025 ACCT: 62-11-51-1000-9

 62.56 05/15/2025 1968 1 APR 29 2025 ACCT: 70-22-68-1968-1

 55.37 05/15/2025 2262 3 APR 30 2025 ACCT: 55-95-31-2262-3

 364.13 05/15/2025 2485 8 MAY 06 2025 ACCT: 72-42-21-2485-8

 2,015.41 05/15/2025 4428 3 APR 29 2025 ACCT: 19-51-90-4428-3

 55.98 05/15/2025 4606 2 MAY 01 2025 ACCT: 74-34-63-4606-2

 57.58 05/15/2025 4625 3 APR 29 2025 ACCT: 39-82-30-4625-3
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 54.37 05/15/2025 5425 2 APR 29 2025 ACCT: 28-06-38-5425-2

 2,101.51 05/15/2025 7652 0 APR 28 2025 ACCT: 01-08-77-7652-0

 5,341.98 05/15/2025 8317 9 APR 28 2025 ACCT: 81-44-33-8317-9

 188.60 05/15/2025 8642 6 MAY 1 2025 ACCT: 8642 6 MAY 1 2025

 441.27 05/15/2025 9226 2 APR 25 2025 ACCT: 84-32-13-9226-2

 23,260.45NICOR Total

     1756 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC

        133041  464.93 05/15/2025 518345 LAB SUPPLIES

 464.93NCL OF WISCONSIN INC Total

     1861 POLICE PENSION FUND

 18,876.38 05/16/2025 PLP2250516092148PD   0Police Pension Tier 2

 7,631.29 05/16/2025 PLPN250516092148PD   0Police Pension

 205.82 05/16/2025 PLPR250516092148PD   0Police Pens Service Buyback

 480.10 05/16/2025 POLP250516092148PD   0Police Pension - non deferred

 27,193.59POLICE PENSION FUND Total

     2046 RUSSO HARDWARE

        133005  155.94 05/15/2025 SPI21001224 CHAIN LOOP

 155.94RUSSO HARDWARE Total

     2156 SIRCHIE ACQUISITION COMPANY

        132382  97.10 05/15/2025 0686641-IN MIKROSIL KIT

 97.10SIRCHIE ACQUISITION COMPANY Total

     2219 ST CHARLES EAST HIGH SCHOOL

 1,000.00 05/15/2025 043025 YOUTH COMMISSION-MARCH 25 MTG

 1,000.00ST CHARLES EAST HIGH SCHOOL Total

     2235 STEINER ELECTRIC COMPANY

 2,914.00 05/15/2025 S007672092.002 TOOK CREDIT DIDN'T PAY ORG INV

 2,914.00STEINER ELECTRIC COMPANY Total

     2268 SUNBELT RENTALS INC

        133160  473.06 05/15/2025 168229936-0001 EXCAVATOR CAB & BUCKET RENTAL

 473.06SUNBELT RENTALS INC Total

     2299 AXON ENTERPRISE INC

        131987  19.90 05/15/2025 INUS284121 AXON BODY MOUNT RAPIDLOCK VELC
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 19.90AXON ENTERPRISE INC Total

     2301 GENERAL CHAUFFERS SALES DRIVER

 221.50 05/16/2025 UNT 250516092148CD   0Union Dues - Teamsters

 2,849.50 05/16/2025 UNT 250516092148PW   0Union Dues - Teamsters

 3,071.00GENERAL CHAUFFERS SALES DRIVER Total

     2316 APC STORE

 16.06 05/15/2025 479-494914 FUEL CAP

        124548  78.64 05/15/2025 479-494940 PIGTAIL SOCKET

        124548  24.86 05/15/2025 479-494944 OIL/AIR/CABIN FILTER

        133177  703.66 05/15/2025 479-495025 CABIN, AIR & OIL FILTERS

        124548  5.18 05/15/2025 479-495053 RADIATOR CAP

-60.02 05/15/2025 479-495348 CREDIT-ORG INV 479-495302

        133427  380.51 05/15/2025 479-495724 CONT BLADE,BOOT,PWR STR,FILTER

 1,148.89APC STORE Total

     2363 TROTTER & ASSOCIATES INC

 3,357.50 05/15/2025 23481 2023 WATER AND WW MASTER PLANS

 7,863.75 05/15/2025 23610 2023 WATER AND WW MAST PLANS

 292.00 05/15/2025 23697 2023 WATER AND WW MASTER PLANS

 11,513.25TROTTER & ASSOCIATES INC Total

     2367 TSA ENTERPRISES INC

        132832  6,528.46 05/15/2025 01-117277 DOCK INSTALL

 6,528.46TSA ENTERPRISES INC Total

     2373 TYLER MEDICAL SERVICES

 1,487.00 05/15/2025 041625 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS

 1,487.00TYLER MEDICAL SERVICES Total

     2383 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

 4,000.00 05/15/2025 06116619/051425 POSTAGE REIMBURSEMENT 06116619

 4,000.00UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE Total

     2401 UUSCO OF ILLINOIS INC

        132341  23,034.00 05/15/2025 3044263 S&C LOADBUSTER DISCONNECT

        118875  57,209.00 05/15/2025 3044314 KVA PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER

        118875  57,209.00 05/15/2025 3044354 KVA PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER

        133128  1,783.08 05/15/2025 3044364 FUSE REFILL 15KV
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        132201  48,125.00 05/15/2025 3044421 ROUND TAPERED ANCHOR

 187,360.08UUSCO OF ILLINOIS INC Total

     2403 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE

 141.76 05/15/2025 0000650961175/042625 SHIPPING

 124.42 05/15/2025 0000650961185/050325 SHIPPING

 266.18UNITED PARCEL SERVICE Total

     2429 VERIZON WIRELESS

 837.64 05/15/2025 6111844243 BILLING 4/24-5/23

 14,153.48 05/15/2025 6112607742 BILLING 4/4/25-5/3/25

 14,991.12VERIZON WIRELESS Total

     2506 EESCO

        131925  1,230.00 05/15/2025 139117 SPLICE KIT

 1,230.00EESCO Total

     2545 GRAINGER INC

        133044  752.17 05/15/2025 9466998680 ELECTRIC ACTUATOR

 752.17GRAINGER INC Total

     2637 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE

 1,487.23 05/16/2025 ILST250516092148CA   0 Illinois State Tax

 3,015.28 05/16/2025 ILST250516092148CD   0Illinois State Tax

 326.27 05/16/2025 ILST250516092148ED   0 Illinois State Tax

 12,327.93 05/16/2025 ILST250516092148FD   0 Illinois State Tax

 2,514.04 05/16/2025 ILST250516092148FN   0 Illinois State Tax

 1,552.63 05/16/2025 ILST250516092148HR   0Illinois State Tax

 2,900.83 05/16/2025 ILST250516092148IS   0 Illinois State Tax

 16,576.01 05/16/2025 ILST250516092148PD   0 Illinois State Tax

 21,722.85 05/16/2025 ILST250516092148PW   0Illinois State Tax

 62,423.07ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE Total

     2638 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

 2,053.83 05/16/2025 FICA250516092148CA   0FICA Employee

 4,144.53 05/16/2025 FICA250516092148CD   0FICA Employee

 408.05 05/16/2025 FICA250516092148ED   0FICA Employee

 1,157.77 05/16/2025 FICA250516092148FD   0FICA Employee

 3,394.84 05/16/2025 FICA250516092148FN   0FICA Employee

 2,205.83 05/16/2025 FICA250516092148HR   0FICA Employee
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 4,263.91 05/16/2025 FICA250516092148IS   0 FICA Employee

 2,666.23 05/16/2025 FICA250516092148PD   0FICA Employee

 29,234.59 05/16/2025 FICA250516092148PW   0FICA Employee

 2,053.83 05/16/2025 FICE250516092148CA   0FICA Employer

 4,144.53 05/16/2025 FICE250516092148CD   0FICA Employer

 408.05 05/16/2025 FICE250516092148ED   0FICA Employer

 1,148.33 05/16/2025 FICE250516092148FD   0FICA Employer

 3,394.84 05/16/2025 FICE250516092148FN   0FICA Employer

 2,205.83 05/16/2025 FICE250516092148HR   0FICA Employer

 4,252.91 05/16/2025 FICE250516092148IS   0 FICA Employer

 2,686.67 05/16/2025 FICE250516092148PD   0FICA Employer

 29,234.59 05/16/2025 FICE250516092148PW   0FICA Employer

 3,818.59 05/16/2025 FIT 250516092148CA   0 Federal Withholding Tax

 8,230.98 05/16/2025 FIT 250516092148CD   0 Federal Withholding Tax

 1,177.81 05/16/2025 FIT 250516092148ED   0 Federal Withholding Tax

 36,447.40 05/16/2025 FIT 250516092148FD   0 Federal Withholding Tax

 7,081.29 05/16/2025 FIT 250516092148FN   0 Federal Withholding Tax

 5,462.78 05/16/2025 FIT 250516092148HR   0 Federal Withholding Tax

 8,845.61 05/16/2025 FIT 250516092148IS   0 Federal Withholding Tax

 45,311.61 05/16/2025 FIT 250516092148PD   0 Federal Withholding Tax

 58,453.29 05/16/2025 FIT 250516092148PW   0 Federal Withholding Tax

 480.31 05/16/2025 MEDE250516092148CA   0Medicare Employee

 969.29 05/16/2025 MEDE250516092148CD   0Medicare Employee

 95.43 05/16/2025 MEDE250516092148ED   0Medicare Employee

 4,174.22 05/16/2025 MEDE250516092148FD   0Medicare Employee

 793.97 05/16/2025 MEDE250516092148FN   0Medicare Employee

 515.88 05/16/2025 MEDE250516092148HR   0Medicare Employee

 997.21 05/16/2025 MEDE250516092148IS   0Medicare Employee

 5,527.65 05/16/2025 MEDE250516092148PD   0Medicare Employee

 6,837.12 05/16/2025 MEDE250516092148PW   0Medicare Employee

 480.31 05/16/2025 MEDR250516092148CA   0Medicare Employer

 969.29 05/16/2025 MEDR250516092148CD   0Medicare Employer

 95.43 05/16/2025 MEDR250516092148ED   0Medicare Employer

 4,172.04 05/16/2025 MEDR250516092148FD   0Medicare Employer

 793.97 05/16/2025 MEDR250516092148FN   0Medicare Employer

 515.88 05/16/2025 MEDR250516092148HR   0Medicare Employer

 994.63 05/16/2025 MEDR250516092148IS   0Medicare Employer

 5,532.41 05/16/2025 MEDR250516092148PD   0Medicare Employer
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 6,837.12 05/16/2025 MEDR250516092148PW   0Medicare Employer

 314,670.68INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Total

     2639 STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT

 636.23 05/16/2025 0000002962505160921001IL Child Support Amount 1

 369.23 05/16/2025 0000004862505160921001IL Child Support Amount 1

 1,435.85 05/16/2025 0000008372505160921001IL Child Support Amount 1

 373.85 05/16/2025 0000012252505160921001IL Child Support Amount 1

 596.30 05/16/2025 0000012442505160921001IL Child Support Amount 1

 640.15 05/16/2025 0000014122505160921001IL Child Support Amount 1

 499.84 05/16/2025 0000015272505160921001IL Child Support Amount 1

 345.82 05/16/2025 0000015742505160921001IL Child Support Amount 1

 4,897.27STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT Total

     2704 ESO SOLUTIONS INC

        133353  17,048.23 05/15/2025 ESO-166463 ASSET MANAGEMENT CHECKLIST

 17,048.23ESO SOLUTIONS INC Total

     2870 FEDERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION

 21,890.00 05/15/2025 8899146 PARTS FOR EMEGENCY SIGNAL FIRE

 21,890.00FEDERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION Total

     2987 TREVIPAY

        133116  1,195.04 05/15/2025 67B48773 MISC TOOL SUPPLIES

        133116  1,038.00 05/15/2025 89D6C988 MISC TOOL SUPPLIES

 2,233.04TREVIPAY Total

     2990 HAWKINS INC

           120  11,492.96 05/15/2025 7045613 FERRIC CHLORIDE SOL-DRNK WATER

 11,492.96HAWKINS INC Total

     3020 TALLMAN EQUIPMENT CO INC

        133110  611.00 05/15/2025 3429069 FUEL HAMMER DRILL DRIVER KIT

        133110  464.69 05/15/2025 3429137 1/2 IN FUEL MID-TORQUE IMPACT

 1,075.69TALLMAN EQUIPMENT CO INC Total

     3099 MIDWEST SALT LLC

           119  2,992.99 05/15/2025 P480757 MVP-INDUSTRIAL COARSE 986

 2,992.99MIDWEST SALT LLC Total
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PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

     3102 RUSH PARTS CENTERS OF ILLINOIS

        132864  95.70 05/15/2025 3041495761 MIRROR BRACKET

 95.70RUSH PARTS CENTERS OF ILLINOIS Total

     3131 VCNA PRAIRIE LLC

        124330  1,591.25 05/15/2025 891938151 FLAT AIR MRWR T#14336800

 1,591.25VCNA PRAIRIE LLC Total

     3138 SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS

        133291  109.14 05/15/2025 27426 REPAIR WIRE CONNECTION

 109.14SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS Total

     3148 CORNERSTONE PARTNERS

        131693  12,100.22 05/15/2025 CP36377 WINTER TRASH MOW/TRIM

 12,100.22CORNERSTONE PARTNERS Total

     3153 PEERLESS NETWORK INC

 5,045.13 05/15/2025 75713 BILLING FOR 5/15/25 - 6/14/25

 5,045.13PEERLESS NETWORK INC Total

     3156 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE

        124510  219.40 05/15/2025 252639-202503-1 MARCH 2025 BILLING

        124510  253.50 05/15/2025 252639-202504-1 MONTHLY BILLING APRIL

 472.90TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE Total

     3159 POWER DMS INC

        133101  15,978.27 05/15/2025 INV-131855 RENEWAL 5/9/25-5/8/26

 15,978.27POWER DMS INC Total

     3242 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS USA INC

        132361  15,468.75 05/15/2025 3556D72933 REPAIR WELL HOUSE

 15,468.75XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS USA INC Total

     3413 GRAPHIC PRODUCTS INC

        133148  836.59 05/15/2025 2791673 WHITE & BLACK PREMIUM RIBBONS

 836.59GRAPHIC PRODUCTS INC Total

     3470 ILLINOIS LEAP

 339.00 05/15/2025 2025-28 SUSAN KEMPH REGISTRATION

 339.00ILLINOIS LEAP Total
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PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

     3474 TRAVELERS INDEMNITY

 3,966.68 05/15/2025 2473175 GAZZOL/CONTI/KLOSE ATTORNEY

 3,966.68TRAVELERS INDEMNITY Total

     3766 PROVEN BUSINESS SYSTEMS

 2,981.93 05/15/2025 1300972 MONTHLY BILLING

 3,175.42 05/15/2025 1310820 MONTHLY BILL 3/23-4/22/25

 6,157.35PROVEN BUSINESS SYSTEMS Total

     3799 LRS HOLDINGS LLC

        124600  2,471.82 05/15/2025 LR6170127 1ST STREET 4/1/25-4/30/25

        124506  192.00 05/15/2025 PS652048 RENTAL - 3825 KARL MADSEN DR

 2,663.82LRS HOLDINGS LLC Total

     3882 CORE & MAIN LP

        132951  159.50 05/15/2025 W772152 EPXY COATED & ADAPTER

 159.50CORE & MAIN LP Total

     3886 VIA CARLITA LLC

        132011  3,918.58 05/15/2025 558496 REPAIR

        133218  1,295.59 05/15/2025 564097 RO 70039 REPAIR

        124467  32.08 05/15/2025 97300 NUTS

 5,246.25VIA CARLITA LLC Total

     3968 TRANSAMERICA CORPORATION

 6,554.91 05/16/2025 RHFP250516092148PD   0Retiree Healthcare Funding Pla

 1,525.27 05/16/2025 S115250516092148FD   0Sect 115 Retiree Health Plan

 8,080.18TRANSAMERICA CORPORATION Total

     3973 HSA BANK WIRE ONLY

 367.30 05/16/2025 HSAF250516092148CD   0Health Savings Plan - Family

 3,107.96 05/16/2025 HSAF250516092148FD   0Health Savings Plan - Family

 1.25 05/16/2025 HSAF250516092148FN   0Health Savings Plan - Family

 356.25 05/16/2025 HSAF250516092148HR   0Health Savings Plan - Family

 534.92 05/16/2025 HSAF250516092148IS   0Health Savings Plan - Family

 2,363.33 05/16/2025 HSAF250516092148PD   0Health Savings Plan - Family

 300.00 05/16/2025 HSAF250516092148PW   0Health Savings Plan - Family

 214.58 05/16/2025 HSAS250516092148CA   0Health Savings - Self Only

 179.17 05/16/2025 HSAS250516092148CD   0Health Savings - Self Only

 1,360.43 05/16/2025 HSAS250516092148FD   0Health Savings - Self Only
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PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

 5.00 05/16/2025 HSAS250516092148FN   0Health Savings - Self Only

 588.34 05/16/2025 HSAS250516092148PD   0Health Savings - Self Only

 715.00 05/16/2025 HSAS250516092148PW   0Health Savings - Self Only

 10,093.53HSA BANK WIRE ONLY Total

     4064 MILLINGTON SQUARE LLC

        131095  10,966.06 05/15/2025 043025 FACADE IMPROVEMENT GRANT

 10,966.06MILLINGTON SQUARE LLC Total

     4074 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC

        133368  267.55 05/15/2025 1693-CRYJ-CH1V MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES

        133420  205.90 05/15/2025 16RP-NQH6-6TKN GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLY

        133418  29.99 05/15/2025 16TF-TR41-46MW COFFEE CREAMER SINGLES VARIETY

        133351  661.41 05/15/2025 1914-9VDV-CGXD EAR PLUG,HOSE,SEALANT,HD CLEAN

        133181  174.24 05/15/2025 1CN1-1PM4-F7Q9 TURTLE WAX

        133390  199.92 05/15/2025 1CPJ-3Q9N-7T7N AVERY TAB DIVIDERS & MOUNT

        133316  29.64 05/15/2025 1D67-3JDV-7D3N SQUARE ICE PACK

        133200  25.99 05/15/2025 1DWW-Y1J1-4CD7 FLAG POLE RETAINER RING

        133273  179.49 05/15/2025 1GFY-4WFF-4CFW WATERPROOF DOOR BELL

-445.47 05/15/2025 1JQW-HVHG-GDGL ORD INV # 1N6Q-C6RR-XKJ9

        132634  910.24 05/15/2025 1K1C-JMKM-VJLV GOOD YEAR SUPPLIES

        133256  67.00 05/15/2025 1KW3-7DW1-4HT3 COFFEE CREAMER

 445.47 05/15/2025 1N6Q-C6RR-XKJ9 27-INCH ODYSSEY G3

        133119  2,905.14 05/15/2025 1NH6-WTGX-7XMQ REPLACEMENT SPEAKER

        133276  287.71 05/15/2025 1PLL-KNVJ-CN4L OFFICE SUPPLIES

        133142  1,318.29 05/15/2025 1Q77-YM76-97FL ICC LADDER RACK 5FT CABLE

        133355  126.35 05/15/2025 1R73-NLHH-317G BUSINESS CALCULATOR

        133420  67.50 05/15/2025 1RP1-4THC-4JL4 DISTRACTED DRIVING WRISTBANDS

        133303  89.48 05/15/2025 1TQR-QJT1-4Y47 DRILL BIT

        133420  26.23 05/15/2025 1VN4-4D6K-HG1G OFFICE SUPPLIES

        133393  39.99 05/15/2025 1XNQ-9X13-CJXW SIGHTPRO 24 INCH 16:9 COMPUTER

        133420  89.90 05/15/2025 1XNQ-9X13-H9YQ OFFICE SUPPLIES

        133166  516.38 05/15/2025 1Y76-G646-3L7J KLEIN TOOLS AIR GUARD

        124342  152.46 05/15/2025 1YM6-GKR7-TYY9 OFFICE SUPPLIES

        124342 -152.46 05/15/2025 1YM6-GKR7-TYY9 OFFICE SUPPLIES

        133420  152.46 05/15/2025 1YM6-GKR7-TYY9A LEDGER PAPER

 8,370.80AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC Total

     4196 NCNTF
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PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

 34,486.31 05/15/2025 043025 JAG GRANT 421107 Q1-JAN-MAR25

 34,486.31NCNTF Total

     4213 A3 ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

        133025  20,000.00 05/15/2025 2025.0239.01 BROWNFIELD'S ASSESSMENT GRANT

        133025 -20,000.00 05/15/2025 2025.0239.01 BROWNFIELD'S ASSESSMENT GRANT

 0.00A3 ENVIRONMENTAL LLC Total

     4327 TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION

        132822  5,014.18 05/15/2025 INV-0004832036 PHASE 1 CULVERT REPAIR DESIGN

 5,014.18TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION Total

     4381 CULLIGAN TRI CITY

        126508  687.50 05/15/2025 31609 PW WATER MARCH

 687.50CULLIGAN TRI CITY Total

     4383 STERICYCLE INC

        124890  132.77 05/15/2025 8010215760 SUBSCRIPTION POLICE DEPT

 132.77STERICYCLE INC Total

     4384 DACRA ADJUDICATION SYSTEMS LLC

        124802  1,670.92 05/15/2025 DT2025-04-099 DACRA MONTHLY FEES

 1,670.92DACRA ADJUDICATION SYSTEMS LLC Total

     4456 FEHR GRAHAM & ASSOCIATES LLC

        119725  3,199.75 05/15/2025 130883A LSLR COMP PLAN APRIL

        126156  7,555.00 05/15/2025 130883B MASTER ENGINEERING APRIL

        122041  3,292.00 05/15/2025 130883C EASTERN INTERCEPTOR APRIL

        126155  1,462.19 05/15/2025 130883D INDIANA SANTIARY APRIL

        126922  15,306.00 05/15/2025 130883E PRAIRIE ST APRIL

        127012  118.50 05/15/2025 130883F 6TH AT STATE AND MARK APRIL

        127011  3,216.44 05/15/2025 130883G LEAD SERVICE LINE APRIL

        127019  602.25 05/15/2025 130883H DIVISION AND BEATRICE APRIL

        127057  10,556.00 05/15/2025 130883I CONSTRUCTION 6TH,7TH, AND 4TH

        127058  703.00 05/15/2025 130883J 7TH AND ELM SANTARY APRIL

        133061  1,000.00 05/15/2025 130979 LOW LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE

 47,011.13FEHR GRAHAM & ASSOCIATES LLC Total

     4478 MECHANICAL INC

 815.82 05/15/2025 CHI202782 RADIANT TUBE PIPING
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PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

        132896  10,937.50 05/15/2025 CHI202818 REPLACE EXPANSION TANK POLICE

        132926  3,145.00 05/15/2025 CHI202920 REPLACE CONDENSER FAN MOTOR

 14,898.32MECHANICAL INC Total

     4639 CREEKSIDE COMPOST LLC

        131823  2,880.00 05/15/2025 535290 LANDSCAPE WASTE

 2,880.00CREEKSIDE COMPOST LLC Total

     4657 THE HAIRY ANT INC

        133016  578.00 05/15/2025 8741 UNIFORMS

 578.00THE HAIRY ANT INC Total

     4672 A5 GROUP INC

        132844  2,662.50 05/15/2025 25-0504 COMMUNICATIONS SUPPORT

 2,662.50A5 GROUP INC Total

     4708 SAMS CLUB

        133363  303.02 05/13/2025 10295025341 HAND TOWELS AND LYSOL WIPES

 303.02SAMS CLUB Total

     4783 ST CHARLES PROF FIREFIGHTERS

 1,895.43 05/16/2025 UNF 250516092148FD   0Union Dues - IAFF

 1,895.43ST CHARLES PROF FIREFIGHTERS Total

     4824 RECTITUDE TRAINING LLC

 3,200.00 05/15/2025 1220 ST CHARLES PD IN SERVICE

 3,200.00RECTITUDE TRAINING LLC Total

     4859 LANDSCAPE MATERIAL

           122  4,920.00 05/15/2025 73656 HAULING - SPOILS

 4,920.00LANDSCAPE MATERIAL Total

     4860 STEVE PIPER AND SONS INC

        124438  3,542.70 05/15/2025 24387 TREE TRIMMING AND REMOVAL

 3,542.70STEVE PIPER AND SONS INC Total

     4865 OMEGA SERVICES INC

        127167  800.00 05/15/2025 948 WINDOW CLEANING PARK GARAGE

 800.00OMEGA SERVICES INC Total

     4870 HD SUPPLY INC
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PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

        133115  117.25 05/15/2025 INV00693752 1 1/4 INCH NPT X 3/8

 117.25HD SUPPLY INC Total

     4873 BP & T CONSTRUCTION

        133253  30,787.80 05/15/2025 01-2025 DOWNTOWN PAINTING SERVICES

 30,787.80BP & T CONSTRUCTION Total

     4893 NAPCO INC

        124509  187.32 05/15/2025 330287 BREAKFAST BLEND COFFEE

 187.32NAPCO INC Total

     4943 ATLAS FIRST ACCESS LLC

        132965  2,599.86 05/15/2025 GB0984 BRACKET AND FLANGE

        132965  86.61 05/15/2025 GB1744 MICRO SWITCH

 2,686.47ATLAS FIRST ACCESS LLC Total

     4977 SAFEGUARD PLUMBING SERVICES

        132330  800.00 05/15/2025 1298 WELL SITE SAMPLE TAP INSTALL

 800.00SAFEGUARD PLUMBING SERVICES Total

     4992 CLARK DIETZ INC

        126459  631.25 05/15/2025 441265 MASTER ENGINEERING

 631.25CLARK DIETZ INC Total

     5036 ELEVATED SAFETY LLC

        133234  1,400.00 05/15/2025 SO007535 B. GORE TRAINING REGISTRATION

 1,400.00ELEVATED SAFETY LLC Total

     5044 HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN INC

        133047  862.92 05/15/2025 19245977 PARTS WASHER MAINTENANCE

 862.92HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN INC Total

     5063 MCB QCQUISITION LLC

        128435  31,536.50 05/15/2025 155147 TRUCK FOR WATER DEPT

 31,536.50MCB QCQUISITION LLC Total

     5074 MGT IMPACT SOLUTIONS LLC

        132294  1,500.75 05/15/2025 MGT36722 GARY SZOTT MARCH/APRIL SERVICE

 1,500.75MGT IMPACT SOLUTIONS LLC Total

     5077 UNO MAS LANDSCAPING
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PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

        133157  5,760.00 05/15/2025 2025-E128SC RESTORATION

 5,760.00UNO MAS LANDSCAPING Total

     5079 MARSH & MCLENNAN COMPANIES INC

 32,500.00 05/15/2025 3377 BROKER FEE JUNE 2025-JUNE 2026

 32,500.00MARSH & MCLENNAN COMPANIES INC Total

     5102 HASTINGS AIR ENERGY CONTROL IN

        129946  39,503.00 05/15/2025 OS-I0010429 FIRE STATION 2-INSTALL NOZZLE

        129946  30,809.00 05/15/2025 PS-I0010428 FIRE STATION 1-INSTALL MAG NOZ

        129946  56,263.00 05/15/2025 PS-I0010430 FIRE STATION3-INSTALL NOZZLE

        132267  2,244.00 05/15/2025 PS-I0011279 TAILPIPE ADAPTERS

 128,819.00HASTINGS AIR ENERGY CONTROL IN Total

     5185 CHASTAIN AND ASSOCIATES LLC

        131923  384.00 05/15/2025 000003 BILLING THRU 3/29/25

 384.00CHASTAIN AND ASSOCIATES LLC Total

     5212 FIRE SERVICE WRITERS LLC

        133345  142.50 05/15/2025 1006 FORMATTING REVIEW DOCUMENTS

 142.50FIRE SERVICE WRITERS LLC Total

     5220 FERGUSON US HOLDINGS INC

        133102  79.42 05/15/2025 0285899 JAW WRENCH

 79.42FERGUSON US HOLDINGS INC Total

     5239 Clint Hull

 126.50 05/15/2025 051225 HOTEL REIMBURSEMENT-IMEA TRIP

 126.50Clint Hull Total

999000658 LIBERTY ART WORKS

        132172  570.00 05/15/2025 16699 CAPTAIN GALLIANO FLAG

 570.00LIBERTY ART WORKS Total

999001575 RSD CONSTRUCTION LLC

 30,000.00 05/15/2025 202201606 REFUND-PERMIT 2435 W MAIN ST

 30,000.00RSD CONSTRUCTION LLC Total

999001581 DISCOVER SELF COMMUNITY

 1,969.14 05/15/2025 041625 FINAL COST UN#691 POLICE DEPT
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PO_NUMBER AMOUNT DATE INVOICE DESCRIPTIONVENDOR VENDOR NAME
STAT_PROC

 1,969.14DISCOVER SELF COMMUNITY Total

 4,425,517.71Grand Total:

The above expenditures have been approved for payment:

Chairman, Government Operations Committee

Vice Chairman, Government Operations Committee

Finance Director

Date

Date

Date
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AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Agenda Item : IIIA1

Title: 
Motion to approve a Proposal for a B-1 Liquor License 
Application for Pho Ly St. Charles LLC., dba Pho Ly, 
located at 305 W Main St, St. Charles 

Presenter: Deputy Chief Rich Clark 

Meeting:  City Council   Date: June 2, 2025

Proposed Cost:  Budgeted Amount:  $ Not Budgeted:     ☐
TIF District:  Choose an item. 
Executive Summary (if not budgeted, please explain): 

Pho Ly St. Charles LLC., dba Pho Ly, located at 305 W Main St, is requesting approval of a B-1 liquor 
license application for their business. 

Attachments (please list): 
Liquor License 

Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain): 
Motion to approve a proposal for a B-1 Liquor License Application for Pho Ly St. Charles 
LLC., dba Pho Ly, located at 305 W Main St, St. Charles. 



Memo 
Date: 5/14/2025 
To: Clint Hull, Mayor-Liquor Commissioner 
From: Eric Majewski, Deputy Chief of Police 
Re: Background Investigation- Pho Ly St. Charles LLC., dba Pho Ly, 305 W. Main St., St. 

Charles (Class B-1) 

The purpose of this memorandum is to document and forward to your attention the results 
of the background investigation conducted by members of the St. Charles Police 
Department concerning the above-mentioned establishment. 

Pho Ly is located at 305 W. Main St, which has been its location for the past few years. 
The owner, Hai Ly, was previously the manager and then part owner and has recently 
purchased the business from his brother to become the sole owner. The business will see 
no operational changes and will continue to offer authentic Vietnamese cuisine.       

The site location/floor plans and the corresponding application materials were reviewed 
by my staff. We found nothing of a derogatory nature that would preclude either the site 
location or the applicant from moving forward with an on-site consumption license, 
subject to City Council approval.  

Please see the application material, floorplan and business-plan for further details. 

Police Department

































































































MINUTES 
THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES 

GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS COMMITTEE 
ALD. STEVE WEBER, CHAIR 
MONDAY, MAY 19, 2025 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 2 EAST MAIN STREET 

 
 
 
 

1. Call to Order 
Chair Weber called the meeting to order at 7:43 pm. 
 

2. Roll Call  
Present: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Spellman, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Pietryla, 
Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner, Ald. Weber. Absent: Ald. Foulkes 
 

3. Administrative  - None 
 

4. Omnibus Vote  

 Items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine matters and will be enacted by one 
motion. There will be no separate discussion on these items unless a council 
member/citizen so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent 
agenda and considered in normal sequence on the agenda. 
 
Motion by Ald. Muenz, second by Ald. Gehm to approve the Omnibus items.  
 
Voice Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Motion carried.  
 

5.  
 

Information Technology 
*a.   Recommendation to approve a Resolution authorizing an agreement with    
        Intellias, Inc. to perform Infor Lawson implementation services for $27,200. 
 

Motion by Ald. Muenz, second by Ald. Gehm to approve the Omnibus items.  
 

Voice Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Motion carried.  

 
 *b.  Recommendation to approve a Resolution authorizing the purchase of one year of 

CityView support and maintenance services from Harris Computer Systems for 
$39,419. 

 
Motion by Ald. Muenz, second by Ald. Gehm to approve the Omnibus items.  



Voice Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Motion carried.  

 
 *c.  Recommendation to approve a Resolution authorizing the approval of an Esri Small 

Government Enterprise License Agreement for $42,200 per year for three years. 
 

Motion by Ald. Muenz, second by Ald. Gehm to approve the Omnibus items.  
 

Voice Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Motion carried.  

 
6. Police Department   

 a.   Recommendation to approve a proposal for a C-1 Liquor License Application for     
       Three Gingers LLC, dba Fox Social Bar and Grill, located at 106 E Main St, St. Charles. 
 

Acting Chief Majewski presented this liquor application and noted it passed 
unanimously at the Liquor Control Commission. He clarified that the location is 104 E 
Main Street. 

 
Motion by Ald. Wirball, second by Ald. Gehm to approve a proposal for a C-1 Liquor 
License Application for Three Gingers LLC, dba Fox Social Bar and Grill, located at 106 
E Main St, St. Charles. 

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Absent: Ald. Foulkes. Motion 
carried.  

 
 b.   Recommendation to approve a proposal for a B-1 Liquor License Application  
       for Pho Ly St. Charles LLC., dba Pho Ly, located at 305 W Main St, St. Charles. 
 

Acting Chief Majewski presented the liquor license application, noting that it had been 
unanimously approved by the Liquor Control Commission. Ald. Silkaitis raised 
concerns about the applicant’s history of DUIs. Chief Majewski responded that the 
incidents occurred more than 13 years ago and that there have been no issues since. 

 
Motion by Ald. Wirball, second by Ald. Pietryla to approve a proposal for a B-1 Liquor 
License Application for Pho Ly St. Charles LLC., dba Pho Ly, located at 305 W Main St, 
St. Charles. 

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, Ald. Pietryla, 
Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: Ald. Silkaitis. Absent: Ald. Foulkes. Motion carried.  

 
 c.   Recommendation to approve City property use and parking lot closure for the  
       annual Farmers Market from June through October.  
 

Acting Chief Majewski presented the recommendation. Organizers from Baker 
Memorial Church are proposing to relocate the event to the former police station 
parking lot at 211 N. Riverside Ave. 



Motion by Ald. Wirball, second by Ald., Pietryla to approve City property use and 
parking lot closure for the annual Farmers Market from June through October.  

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Absent: Ald. Foulkes. Motion 
carried.  

 
 d.  Recommendation to approve a Sound Amplification Permit and a proposal for    
       a new Class E-1 Temporary Liquor License for the Hops for Hope 5K to be held  
       at Mt. Saint Mary’s Park on October 18, 2025. 
 

Acting Chief Majewski presented this liquor license application, which passed 
unanimously at the Liquor Control Commission.  

 
Motion by Ald. Wirball, second by Ald. Pietryla to approve a Sound Amplification 
Permit and a proposal for a new Class E-1 Temporary Liquor License for the Hops for 
Hope 5K to be held at Mt. Saint Mary’s Park on October 18, 2025. 

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Absent: Ald. Foulkes. Motion 
carried.  

 
 e.  Recommendation to approve amplification and the parking lot closure of City  
       Lot B for the CF Cycle for Life Bicycle Event. 
 

Acting Chief Majewski presented this recommendation. The event will be held on 
Saturday, September 27, 2025, at Pollyanna Brewing.  

 
Motion by Ald. Gehm, second by Ald. Spellman to approve amplification and the 
parking lot closure of City Lot B for the CF Cycle for Life Bicycle Event. 

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Absent: Ald. Foulkes. Motion 
carried.  

 
 f.   Recommendation to Approve Street and Parking Lot Closures and Use of   
       Amplification Equipment for the 2025 Fox Valley Marathon.  
 

Acting Chief Majewski presented the recommendation. The event is scheduled for 
Sunday, September 21, 2025. 

 
Motion by Ald. Wirball, second by Ald. Muenz to Approve Street and Parking Lot 
Closures and Use of Amplification Equipment for the 2025 Fox Valley Marathon.  

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Absent: Ald. Foulkes. Motion 
carried.  

 



 g.   Recommendation for approval for amplification and use of a portion of First Street   
        Plaza for the 2025 Jazz Weekend. 
 

Acting Chief Majewski presented the recommendation. The event is scheduled for 
September 11-14, 2025.  

 
Motion by Ald. Gehm, second by Ald. Muenz to approve amplification and use of a 
portion of First Street Plaza for the 2025 Jazz Weekend.  

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Absent: Ald. Foulkes. Motion 
carried.  

 
7.  Fire Department  

a. Recommendation to Approve the Comprehensive Staffing and Standards of 
Coverage Report for the Fire Department. 

 
Fire Chief Mauthe presented the recommendation. He noted that the report will 
provide detailed information on the department’s current staffing levels and response 
times. It will also support efforts to maintain the department’s ISO classification and 
meet accreditation requirements. 

 
Motion by Ald. Bongard, second by Ald. Gehm to Approve the Comprehensive Staffing 
and Standards of Coverage Report for the Fire Department.  

 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, 
Ald. Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Absent: Ald. Foulkes. Motion 
carried.  

 
8. Public Comment – None  

 
9. Additional Items from Mayor, Council or Staff – None  

 
 10. Executive Session – None  

 
11. Adjournment  

Motion by Ald. Muenz, second by Ald. Wirball to adjourn the meeting at 8:06 pm. 
 
Voice Vote: Ayes: Ald. Silkaitis, Ald. Bongard, Ald. Muenz, Ald. Lencioni, Ald. Gehm, Ald. 
Pietryla, Ald. Wirball, Ald. Bessner. Nays: None. Absent: Ald. Foulkes. Motion carried.  
 
 
 
:ts 
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